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MOUNTAIN IRON CITY COUNCIL MEETING
COMMUNITY CENTER
MOUNTAIN IRON ROOM
MONDAY, APRIL 19, 2010 - 6:30 P.M.
AGENDA

Roll Call

Consent Agenda

A. Minutes of the April 5, 2010, Regular Meeting (#1-13)
B. Receipts

C. Bills and Payroll

D. Communications (#34-51)

Public Forum

Committee and Staff Reports
Mayor’s Report
City Administrator’s Report
Director of Public Works Report
Sheriff’s Department Report (#14)
City Attorney’s Report
Fire Department Report
1. Hire Firefighters (#15)
2. Appoint Officers
City Engineer’s Report
1. Award Bid — Mountain Iron Baseball Fields Reconstruction (#16-17)
H. Planning and Zoning Commission
1. Jeremy and Tara Lamourea Conditional Use Permit (#18-20)
2. Timothy Peterson and Dorothy Grigg Conditional Use Permit (#21-23)
L Street Committee
1. Crack Sealing (#24)
2. Street Light Installation (#25)
3. Adopt A Roadway Program (#26)
J. Liaison Reports

mHO oW

@

Unfinished Business
A. Marquette Catholic School Request (#27)
B. Assistant Librarian Position

New Business

A. Ordinance Number 02-10 Setting Up a Special Zoning District (#28-29)

B. Resolution Number 02-10 Authorizing the Advertisement for Bids(#30-32)
C. Request to Service Alcohol at Community Center (#33)

D. Communications (#34-51)

Announcements
A. Board of Review Meeting — April 27, 2010 at 6:30 p.m.

Adjourn
* Enclosed in packet
# Denotes page number in packet



MINUTES
MOUNTAIN IRON CITY CQUNCIL
APRIL 5, 2010

Mayor Skalko called the City Council meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. with the following
members present: Joe Prebeg, Jr., Tony Zupancich, Alan Stanaway, Ed Roskoski, and
Mayor Gary Skalko. Also present were: Craig J. Wainio, City Administrator; Jill M.
Anderson, Municipal Services Secretary; Don Kleinschmidt, Director of Public Works; Rod
Flannigan, City Engineer; and John Backman, Sergeant.

It was moved by Skalko and seconded by Prebeg that the consent agenda be approved as
follows:

1. Add the following item to the agenda:

Iv. F. 2. Assistant Fire Chief/First Responder Director

2. Approve the minutes of the March 10, 2010, special meeting as submitted.
3. Approve the minutes of the March 15, 2010, regular meeting as submitted.
4, Approve the minutes of the March 17, 2010, special meeting as submitted.

5. Approve the minutes of the March 26, 2010, special meeting as submitted.

6. That the communications be accepted, placed on file, and those requiring further
action by the City Council be acted upon during their proper sequence on the
agenda.

7. To acknowledge the receipts for the period March 16-31, 2010, totaling
$224,612.76, (a list is attached and made a part of these minutes).

8. To authorize the payments of the bills and payroll for the period March 16-31, 2010,
totaling $369,954.62, (a list is attached and made a part of these minutes).

The motion carried unanimously on a roll call vote.

During the public forum, Keith Altobelli, 8366 Marigold Street, spoke regarding an article
in the March 24, 2010, Mesabi Daily News about the City receiving two grants, one for Park
Ridge and another for the Renewable Energy Park. He questioned the Council regarding a
request to apply for a grant for the West Virginia Storm Sewer Project. The City
Administrator stated that the grant listed for Park Ridge is actually for the Nichol Industrial
Park to move the storm water pond. The Mayor stressed that the Renewable Energy Park
grant was applied for through the Economic Development Authority and not the City. Mr.
Altobelli asked if the Council was still looking at the West Virginia Storm Sewer Project.
The Director of Public Works said that a feasibility study had been completed on the West
Virginia Storm Sewer Project and it was currently with the Street and Alley Committee.
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The Mayor updated the Council on the [ollowing:

» Lakehead Construction. He said that an Open House was held at Lakehead

Construction on April 1, 2010. He said that they advised City Staff that they would

have 12 full-time jobs in their Mountain Iron office.

Laurentian Clinic. He announced that a Grand Opening would be held at the

Laurentian Clinic on Wednesday, April 14, 2010 from 4:30 to 6:30 p.m.

Perkins Restaurant. He advised the Council that they are tentatively planning to

opening the restaurant on May 8, 2010.

Convention Center. He had spoken with the developer and he stated that they were

currently meeting with the contractors on the project.

Mountain Iron Fire Department. He advised the Council that the Fire Department is

moving forward in a positive manner. He said that there have been five more

applicants that have applied to be on the department and three are women. He said

that of the five applicants, three have already been trained and ready to go if they

pass their background checks and physical. He said that this would bring the total to

on the Department to 19, which is one more than the City previously had.

> Eagle Scout. He said that he attended the Eagle Scout Court of Honor for Ben Curry
on March 20, 2010.

vV VvV Vv Vv

It was moved by Skalko and seconded by Zupancich to direct City Staff to publish a full
page advertisement in the Mesabi Daily News for Unity Second and South Forest Grove
housing additions. The motion carried unanimously on a roll call vote.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Roskoski to adopt the general authorization
release form for the City of Mountain Iron, (a copy is attached and made a part of these
minutes). The motion carried.

The Director of Public Works updated the Council on the repaving of County Road 7 by
Saint Louis County, with the project set for 2013.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Stanaway to direct City Staff to cali for quotes on
interpretative signage at Locomotive Park as required by the grant. It was moved by
Roskoski to amendment the motion to include, that a Locomotive Park Sign Subcommittee
be formed, possibly composed of Harry Lampa, Marvin Lampa, Ray Saari, Tom Nikolanci,
Mark Kailanen, Ted Newberg, Bill Buria, Bill Riccio, Roger Koski, Marvin Saari, Cary
Satrang, Cary Johnson, and others, if needed, to review the text of all Locomotive Park signs
for historic accuracy before the signs are ordered and made. The amendment to the
motion failed for lack of a second. The motion carried with Roskoski voting no.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Stanaway to advertise for bids for the
Mountain Iron Energy Park Utility Extension and Site Grading Project (Phase Two). The
motion carried with Roskoski voting no.
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It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Skalko to accept the recommendation of the
Public Health and Safety Board and appoint the following as Mountain Iron First
Responders:

Anthony Yeley
Keith Nyman

Contingent on passing back ground checks and proof of certification. The motion carried.

It was moved by Skalko and seconded by Zupancich to post for the Assistant Emergency
Medical Services Director position until 4:00 p.m. on Friday, April 16, 2010. The motion
carried.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Prebeg to adopt the position analysis for the
Fire Chief and Assistant Emergency Medical Services Director. After further discussion, it
was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Prebeg to amended the motion to include a
minimum of four years minimum fire fighting experience and two years prior experience as
an officer within a Fire Department for the Fire Chief position; and, a minimum of two years
prior work experience in Emergency Medical Service for the Assistant Emergency Medical
Services Director, (copies are attached and made a part of these minutes). The amended
motion carried unanimously.

It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Roskoski to accept the recommendation of the
Personal Committee and appoint Joseph Buria as the Mountain Iron Fire Chief. The motion
carried.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Stanaway to accept the recommendation of the
Personal Committee and appoint Robert Brown as the Commercial Building Inspector. The
motion carried.

The Council took no action on the Assistant Librarian position, the Personal Committee will
have a recommendation for the April 19, 2010, City Council meetin g.

It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Zupancich to accept the recommendation of the
Building and Grounds Committee and approve the updated Hold Harmiess Agreement for
the City Buildings (a copy is attached and made a part of these minutes). The motion
carried.

It was moved by Stanaway and seconded by Zupancich to direct City Staff to seek
information from the Marquette Catholic School regarding their status as a non-profit, for
consideration regarding their request for the building rental fees being waived. The motion
carried.
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It was moved by Prebeg and seconded by Zupancich to accept the recommendation of the
Personal Committee and adopt the Labor Agreement between the City of Mountain Iron and
the American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Local
Union Number 453, (a copy is attached and made a part of these minutes), contingent on the
Union signing the agreement. It was moved by Roskoski to amend the motion and that this
proposed contract not be approved, as is, and that negotiations continue to remove the
following information from the contract: Page 3, remove the Assistant Administrator and
the Assistant Director of Public Works titles be removed; Page 19, the Library Substitute/
Cleaner, Job Class 4, be removed; Page 20, the Library Sub/Cleaner and salary reference be
removed. The amendment to the motion failed for lack of a second. The motion carried
with Roskoski voting no.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Prebeg to authorize B.G.’s Bar and Grill to
serve alcohol at the Community Center on April 29, 2010, for the United Way and on April
30, 2010, for the Marquette Catholic School to hold their events. The motion carried.

It was moved by Skalko and seconded by Prebeg to waive the building rental fees for the
Summer Work Outreach Project Fundraiser Dinner on Thursday, April 15, 2010. The
motion carried.

It was moved by Zupancich and seconded by Stanaway to waive the building rental fees for
the Iron Range Earth Fest on April 17, 2010. The motion carried.

The Council reviewed the list of communications. Councilor Roskoski commented on the
communication received from the Virginia Public Access Studios regarding the broadcast of
City Council meetings. Mr. Darwin Alar, Mountain Iron City Council meeting cameraman,
addressed Councilor Roskoski’s concerns.

The Mayor thanked the volunteers that assisted with the Mountain Iron Easter Egg Hunt.

At 7:49 p.m., it was moved by Skalko and seconded by Zupancich that the meeting be
adjourned. The motion carried.

Submmitted by:

Jill M. Anderson, CMC/MMCA
Municipal Services Secretary

www.miniron.com
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COMMUNICATIONS

1. Mediacom, forwarding rate information.

2. Terry Hartikka, Station Manager, Virginia Public Access Studios, information
regarding the taping and broadcast of meetings.

3. Range Association of Municipalities and Schools, forwarding the Legislative
Update.

4. Paul Lee, Coordinator, Saint Louis County Emergency Management Division,

forwarding information regarding Severe Weather Awareness Week.



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON

Receipt Register By Date
Receipt Date(s): 03/16/2010 - 03/31/2010

Page: 2¢
Apr 05, 2010 03:34pr

Summary By Category And Distribution

Category Distribution Amount

UTILITY UTILITY 168,186.52
CHARGE FOR SERVICES SEWER-CHARGE FOR SERVICES =
LICENSES ANIMAL 20.00
MISCELLANEOUS SEPTIC APPLICATIONS 300.00
FINES PARKING VIOLATIONS 185.00
CHARGE FOR SERVICES REFUSE REMOVAL-CHG FOR SERVICE 47.99
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 101 271.22
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 378 158.07
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 603 271.21
PERMITS BUILDING 189.25
CAMPGROUND RECEIPTS FEES 550.00
MISCELLANEOUS BLUE CROSS/BLUE SHIELD PAYABLE 34,249.46
METER DEPOSITS ELECTRIC 2,400.00
BUILDING RENTALS BUILDING RENTAL DEPOSITS 1,000.00
BUILDING RENTALS SENIOR CENTER 125.00
SALE OF PROPERTY SALE OF PROPERTY 14,708.02
BUILDING RENTALS NICHOLS HALL 75.00
MISCELLANEQUS ASSESSMENT SEARCHES 20.00
PERMITS CONDITIONAL USE 150.00
MISCELLANECUS REIMBURSEMENTS 275.00
MISCELLANEOUS BASEBALL/SOFTBALL FEES 95.00
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 378 654.58
MISCELLANECUS MISC. - GENERAL 35.00
METER DEPOSITS WATER 40.00
COPIES COPRIES 81.70
MISCELLANEQUS FAX CHARGES 1.00
CD INTEREST CD INTEREST 301 40274
BUILDING RENTALS COMMUNITY CENTER 100.00

Summary Totals: 224,612,786

A=Alert Message R=Receipt Printed P=Payments Updated G=GL Updated V=Void Receipt M Column *=Receipt Total



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON Check Register - Summary Report Page:
GL Posting Period(s): 04/10 - 04/10 Apr 13, 2010 01:04p
Check Issue Date(s); ALL - ALL

Report Criteria:
Check.Check No = 139248-139338

Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payes Check GL Acct Amount
04110  04/09/2010 139248 401 ALAN MATTILA 101-20200 190.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139249 4047 ALAN STANAWAY 101-20200 200.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139250 5046 AMY GROSS 101-20200 15.00
04110 04/09/2010 139251 1045 AMY KLIMA 101-20200 200.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139252 10009 ARCHITECTURAL RESQURCES 301-20200 9,800.00
04110  04/08/2010 139253 10001 ARROWHEAD ECONOMIC CPPORTUN| 604-20200 229.05
04/10  04/09/2010 139254 5007 ASSURANT EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 101-20200 630.05
04/10  04/09/2010 138255 10031 AYERS DISTRIBUTING 101-20200 408.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139258 20053 BANC OF AMERICA PUB CAPTL CORP 301-20200  51,495.55
04/10  04/09/2010 139257 20055 BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLERS 101-20200 963.10
04/10  04/09/2010 139258 20022 BENCHMARK ENGINEERING ING 30120200  22,257.68
04/10  04/09/2010 139259 20014 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY 604-20200 73.13
04/10  04/09/2010 139260 30017 CARQUEST (MOUNTAIN IRON) 604-20200 296.65
0410  04/09/2010 139261 30068 CHAD, GREG 101-20200 70.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139262 30020 CLAREY'S SAFETY EQUIPMENT ING 101-20200 276.92
04/10  04/08/2010 139263 30026 COMO LUBE & SUPPLIES INC 101-20200 102.60
0410  04/09/2010 139264 30032 COURT ADMIN.-CONCILIATION 604-20200 225,00
0410  04/09/2010 139285 30072 CW TECHNOLOGY 301-20200 1,340,40
04/10  04/09/2010 1392686 110005 DON KLEINSCHMIDT 602-20200 319.50
0410 04/09/2010 139267 40027 DULUTH/SUPERIOR COMMUNICATION! 101-20200 3,416.20
04/10  04/09/2010 139268 50038 ELY ECHO 101-20200 238.37
0410  04/08/2010 139269 500012 ERA LABORATORIES INC 802-20200 667.90
04110  04/09/2010 139270 60028 FASTENAL COMPANY 101-20200 171.32
04/10  04/08/2010 139271 B0006 FISHER PRINTING 101-20200 1,075.70
04110  04/09/2010 139272 70016 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL INC 604-20200 20.30
04/10  04/09/2010 139273 70004 GRANDE ACE HARDWARE 604-20200 100.41
0410  04/08/2010 139274 70028 GREATER MINNESOTA AGENCY INC 101-20200 192,00
04/10  04/08/2010 139275 70029 GUARDIAN PEST CONTROL INC 101-20200 141.40
04/10  04/09/2010 139276 80022 HAWKINS INC 601-20200 849.85
04/10  04/09/2010 139277 80017 HENRY'S WATERWORKS INC 601-20200 346,23
04/10  04/09/2010 139278 80001 HILLYARD/HUTCHINSON 101-20200 1,966.23
0410 04/08/2010 139279 5053 JARLIN ERCHUL 101-20200 15.00
04110 04/09/2010 139280 60018 JILL M ANDERSON 101-20200 580.56
04110 04/00/2010 129201 4049 JUDY KREBSBACH 101-20200 300.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139282 4038 KATHY BUKOVAC SANDNAS 101-20200 200,00
04/10  04/09/2010 139283 110022 KOHLER FUEL COMPANY 602-20200 426,82
0410 04/09/2010 139284 120032 LAKE COUNTRY POWER 101-20200 211.34
0410  04/09/2010 139285 120049 L'ALLIER, DAN 101-20200 180.00
0410  04/09/2010 1392886 120048 L'ALLIER, TABITHA 101-20200 120.00
04110  04/09/2010 139287 120016 LANYKELECTRIC 301-20200 10,725.44
04/10  04/09/2010 139288 120035 LENCIENTERPRISES INC 101-20200  10,979.00
04110 04/09/2010 139289 4046 LOIS NELSON 101-20200 200.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139290 120014 LUNDGREN MOTORS 101-20200 22478
04/10  04/09/2010 139291 3039 MARGARET SOYRING 101-20200 100.00
04110 04/09/2010 139292 130041 MESABI BITUMINOUS 101-20200 549.60
04/10  04/09/2010 139293 130006 MESABI HUMANE SOCIETY 101-20200 1,500.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139294 130063 MIB HOOP CLUB 101-20200 200.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139295 130008 MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 101-20200 2,100.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139296 130009 MINNESOTA POWER 101-20200 1,28412
04110  04/09/2010 139297 130154 MN PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS 101-20200 30.00
04110  04/09/2010 139298 120007 MOTION INDUSTRIES INC 101-20200 218,47
04/10  04/0972010 139299 130013 MOUNTAIN IRON FIREMEN'S RELIEF 101-20200 5,400.00
04110 04/09/2010 139300 130015 MOUNTAIN IRON PUBLIC UTILITIES 601-20200 17,182.69
04410 04/09/2010 138301 130128 MTI DISTRIBUTING 101-20200 3,168.97

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Per Date Check No  Vendor No Payee Check GL Acct Amount
04710  04/09/2010 139302 140047 NARDINI FIRE EQUIPMENT CO INC 101-20200 129.06
04/10  04/09/2010 139303 140052 NORTHEAST SERVICE COOPERATIVE 101-20200 46,219.13
0410 04/09/2010 139304 1227 NORTHERN MN BUILDERS ASSOC 101-20200 300.00
04110 04/09/2010 138305 140055 NORTHERN VISUAL SERVICES 10%-20200 78.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139306 40032 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOG 603-20200 465.15
04/10  04/09/2010 138307 150011 OLD DOMINION BRUSH 101-20200 £6190.99
04/10  04/09/2010 139308 160003 PERPICH TV & MUSIC INC 10120200 212,07
04/10  04/09/2010 139300 160002 PETTY CASH FUND 604-20200 22,38
04110  04/09/2010 139310 160057 PHIL'S GARAGE DOOR SERVIGE 101-20200 220.50
04/10  04/09/2010 139311 160038 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANGIAL 101-20200 363.20
04/10  04/09/2010 139312 160023 POHAKI LUMBER 161-20200 141,30
04110  04/09/2010 139313 170007 QUILL CORPORATION 101-20200 148.51
04110  04/09/2010 139314 180008 RADKO IRON & SUPPLY INC 604-20200 4,26
04110 04/09/2010 139315 180004 RANGE COOPERATIVES 604-20200 63.56
04110  04/09/2010 139316 180052 REED BUSINESS INFORMATION 301-20200 383.76
04110  04/09/2010 139317 180045 RESERVE ACCOUNT 101-20200 1,000,00
0410 04/08/2010 139318 180046 RETROFIT RECYCLING INC 603-20200 354.65
04110  04/09/2010 139319 4045 ROBERT E WALLIS 604-20200 124.81
04/10  04/09/2010 139320 180085 ROCKY MEADOWS TRAVELIN PETS 101-20200 350.00
04110 04/09/2010 139321 180067 SAINT LOUIS COUNTY 101-20200 35.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139322 4041 SARAH MARTURANO 101-20200 200.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139323 180010 SEPPI BROTHERS 101-20200 270.00
0410 04/08/2010 139324 190045 SERVICE SOLUTIONS 101-20200 22,34
04110 04/09/2010 139325 190004 SKUBIC BROS INC 603-20200 174.52
04110  04/09/2010 139326 180013 ST LOUIS COUNTY 301-20200 3,738.22
0410 04/09/2010 139327 190038 ST LOUIS COUNTY RECORDERS OFFC 101-20200 92.00
0410  04/09/2010 130328 190078 STACK BROS. 101-20200 2,582.74
04/10  04/09/2010 139329 190061 SULLIVAN CANDY & SUPPLY 101-20200 136,66
04/10  04/09/2010 139330 200020 THE TRENTI LAW FIRM 101-20200 4,613.07
04110 04/09/2010 139331 200036 TRITEC OF MINNESOTA INC 604-20200 20,31
04110  04/09/2010 139332 220025 VERIZON WIRELESS 101-20200 17.48
04/10  04/09/2010 139333 220014 VIKING INDUSTRIAL NORTH 101-20200 453,91
04/10  04/09/2010 130334 4048 VIRGINIA BLUE DEVILS SKI TEAM 101-20200 200.00
04/10  04/09/2010 139335 220026 VIRGINIA HOME CENTER 101.20200 28.06
04110 04/09/2010 139336 230028 WISCONSIN ENERGY CONSERVATION 604-20200 387.25
04110  04/09/2010 139337 240001 XEROX CORPORATION 604-20200 582.85
04110 D420 0 130338 260007 2ITCCII 101-20200 1,162.80

Totals: 220,071.62
Payroll-PP Ending 3/19/10 89,415.10
Payroll-PP Ending 4/2/10 60,467.90
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $369,954.62

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF MOUNTAIN IRON
GENERAL AUTHORIZATION AND RELEASE
PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES 13.05, SUBD. 4,
MINNESOTA DATA PRACTICES ACT

To:

L » hereby authorize and grant my
informed consent to permit you to release to and make available to the City of Mountain Iron,